
February 12, 2020 

AGENDA  

Location: 
Brighton Area Schools 
BAS Board Room Project Number: 18-785 

Project: BAS 2019 Bond Date: 2-17-20, 4:30 pm

1. Review meeting minutes dated 2/3/20 Committee meeting.

2. Contract status.

a. Professional and Construction Manager Service contracts. Board action?

b. Soils investigation

i. 2/14/20 receive proposals

ii. 2/19/20 recommendation to board

iii. 2/24/20 Board action

3. Establish design process standards. Clarification.

4. Project scope / budget

a. BECC, Concessions/Toilet Building, review final concept drawing

b. STEAM, High School, meeting and program status

5. General open discussion.

Action Items: 

1. Development of STEAM program.

2. Schematic Design Phase 1, to be issued February 21, 2020 for review and pricing.

Distribution:  BAS Project Team 



 

 

      MEETING MINUTES 
 
1021 West Baraga Avenue,   8571 W. Grand River Ave., Suite 600 
Marquette, Michigan 49855  Brighton, Michigan 48816             
Phone (906) 228-4480       Fax (906) 228-7524  Phone: (810) 229-2701 Fax: (810) 229-6767   

Location: 
Brighton Area Schools 
BAS Board Room Project Number: 18-785 

Project: BAS 2019 Bond Date: 2-3-20, 4:30 pm 
 
Present: Refer to attached. 
 

Discussion: Purpose of meeting to discuss 2019 Bond scope. 
 

1. Meeting minute review: 

a. Minutes dated 1/20/20. There were no comments or corrections noted. Meeting minutes to be 

issued. 

b. Minutes from field visit dated 2/3/20. Corrections; delete Item 4 and Action items; then issue. 

2. Contract status. 

a. Professional and Construction Manager Service contracts. 

i. Greg Gray reports we are ready with A/E and CM contracts to go to next Board Meeting. 

b. Surveying Consultant 

i. Board action at next Board Meeting.  Recommendation to be given to the Board from the 

Committee. 

c. Soils investigation 

i. 2/4/209 issue RFP 

ii. 2/14/20 receive proposals 

iii. 2/19/20 recommendation to board 

iv. 2/24/20 Board action 

1. There were no comments or changes requested.  There was discussion on 

Board procedures.   

3. Project scope / budget 

a. Indoor Facility, Site visit comments 

i. Ken Stahl summarized tour.  General discussion on field size.  John Thompson prefers 

regulation (60yd x 120yd) field, allowing for later improvements.  John further indicated 

either size field works for BAS athletics, though community needs may benefit with full 

size field.  Andy Birchfield supports full field approach and sees potential revenue 

generation from other districts and community programs.  Ken Stahl questioned how 



 

 

much is spent on re-scheduling canceled events.  John indicated 242 and Legacy costs 

were $30K +/- a year in the past.  IDI referenced budget impacts that may be significant. 

Soil testing and survey work needs to be completed, along with Phase 1 & 2 bid to have 

all data needed for a decision. 

b. STEAM, High School, meeting and program status 

i. Committee meeting scheduled for tomorrow.  4pm meeting time at Board room. 

c. Transportation Center, drawing update 

i. Revised plan shown, Scott Jacobs has added some woodshop equipment.  Still on 

target for overall square feet.  Bill Trombley suggested flipping wood shop and assembly 

space to increase usable space.  Bill suggests stacking vans inside with same door 

configuration and different drive in path. Based on further discussion with both Scott and 

Ed, their preference is to keep the wood shop layout as shown. Vehicle storage shall be 

examined by Scott 

d. BECC, Concessions/Toilet Building / Sloan Field lighting, grass improvements 

i. Site placement 

1. IDI reviewed plan progression – Plans A-D.  Evolution of the plan used at rear of 

BHS.  Toilets planned for 320-person occupant load.  Plan D is preferred.  

Budget was generally discussed. IDI did not have the extra roof covering the 

concession and ticket windows may not have been in original budget.  Brick vs. 

CMU discussed. State considers it to be a year-round building and it must meet 

the Energy Code, which will require cavity wall construction.  Committee 

recommended; placing toilets as close to where the existing toilets are; add 

alternate for concrete plaza to north of existing building; and reconfigure building 

to be shorter.  Storage and mechanical may be too big. Pitched roof, gable facing 

traffic with BAS logo.  Incorporation of the existing facility is not practical given 

age and condition of existing structure. Committee recommended the re-use 

some brick perhaps in separate monument. Recommendation to incorporate 

banner similar to high school stadium. With smaller size, cavity wall construction 

may be within budget.   Preferences were for pitched, metal roofing. Black 

ornamental fence or simulated wrought iron fencing preferred.  It was noted there 

has been a long-standing problem with erosion at the seating area, paving the 

top area is needed. IDI to examine and look for alternatives for grading away 

from stands. 

4. Procedure for approval of media posts, posters and advertisements of all conceptual, preliminary or 

final drafts pertaining to the bond. 



 

 

i. Recent posts have been made without committee review or approval.  We need to have 

all items approved by the committee before posting, printing, etc.  Recommendation 

made to develop professional poster boards be produced to show the conceptual work.    

5. General open discussion. 

i. Scanning of existing drawings status discussed.  IDI to assist Mike with an RFP for 

scanning services. 

Action Items: 

1. Development of STEAM program. 

2. Decision on BECC Concessions/Toilet Building program and placement. 
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Brighton Area Schools, 2019 Bond BAS Project Team Meeting

Name Position Phone Email 2/3/2020

Brighton Area  Schools

125 South Church Street, Brighton, MI 48116 810‐299‐4000

Dr. Greg Gray Superintendent 517‐376‐0133 grayg@brightonk12.com X

Mike Engelter Asst. Superintendent 248‐444‐0719 engelterm@brightonk12.com

Sharon Irvine Asst. Superintendent 734‐678‐8517 irvines@brightonk12.com X

Scott Jacobs Dir. Of Operations 810‐499‐3355 jacobss@brightonk12.com X

Chris Turner Dir. Of Technology 517‐575‐8610 turnerc@brightonk12.com X

John Thompson Dir. Of Athletics 810‐223‐1613 thompsj@brightonk12.com X

Andy Burchfield Board Member burchfielda@brightonk12.com X

Bill Trombley Board Member 810‐360‐9916 trombleyw@brightonk12.com X

Ken Stahl Board Member 810‐599‐0561 stahlk@brightonk12.com X

Integrated Designs Inc.

8571 W. Grand River Ave., Suite 600, Brighton, MI 48116 810‐229‐2701

Scott Hoeft Architect 810‐599‐4814 scott@intdesigns.com X

Andy Adams Architectural Design 906‐361‐4637 andy@intdesigns.com

Chad Parkhurst Mechanical Design 618‐799‐8078 chad@intdesigns.com

1021 W. Baraga Avenue, Marquette, MI 49855 906‐228‐4480

Andrew Mansfield Civil Engineer 810‐610‐0081 andrewm@intdesigns.com

Brian Kudej Civil Engineer 906‐360‐1798 brian@intdesigns.com

Nathan Clish Structural Design 906‐204‐4068 nate@intdesigns.com

Phil Neimi Structural Engineer 906‐250‐4013 phil@intdesigns.com

Steve Boettcher Mechanical  Engineer 906‐236‐3627 steve@intdesigns.com

Adam  Manty Electrical Design 906‐236‐3625 adam@intdesigns.com

Tom Heiskanen Electrical Design 906‐362‐3632 tom@intdesigns.com

Shannon Finnila Project Coordinator 906‐250‐4866 shannon@intdesigns.com

Linhout Associates

10465 Citation Drive, Brighton,  MI 48116 810‐227‐5668

Peit Lindhout Architect 810‐599‐6082 pwl@lindhout.com X

Jason McIntyre Architect 810‐227‐5668 djm@lindhout.com

T2 Designs Inc.

248‐486‐9249

Tracy Taylor Interiors / Furniture 248‐444‐8180 tracy@t2designsinc.com

Barton Malow Company

26500 American Drive, Southfield, MI 48034 248‐436‐5000

Paul Twigg Technology Consultant 248‐672‐9634 paul.twigg@bartonmalow.com

Brian Jessie Technology Consultant brian.jessie@bartonmalow.com

Clark Construction Co.

2660 Superior  Court, Auburn Hills, MI 48326 248‐286‐1000

3535 Moores River Drive, Lansing MI 48911 517‐372‐0940

Gary Steller Construction Mgr. 517‐881‐9198 gsteller@clarkcc.com X

Stephanie Flagg Project Manager sflagg@clarkcc.com

Paul Bemis 248‐808‐5080 pbemis@clarkcc.com

Contracting  Resources

8273 Grand River Avenue, Suite 150,  Brighton, MI 48116 810‐229‐4320

Jim Barnas Construction Mgr. 248‐514‐9197 jbarnas@contractingresources.net

Michael Barnas Project Superintendent

10511 Citation Dr Suite 200, Brighton, MI 48116

Integrated Designs, Inc 2/12/2020
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